



## CITY OF BOYNTON BEACH PUBLIC WORKS | SOLID WASTE DIVISION

222 NE 9<sup>TH</sup> AVE • Boynton Beach, FL 33435 • (561)742-6200 • Fax (561)742-6211

General email: pwadmin@bbfl.us Web site: [www.boynton-beach.org](http://www.boynton-beach.org)

### SOLID WASTE DIVISION FEE SCHEDULE

(Resolution #R25-243, adopted 09/18/2025) Effective 10/01/2025

#### I. RESIDENTIAL FEES:

##### A. SINGLE FAMILY

OPERATING COST	\$17.20
FUEL/ENVIRONMENTAL CHARGE	\$5.00
RECYCLING	\$1.25
<b>TOTAL MONTHLY</b>	<b>\$23.45</b>

##### B. MULTIFAMILY

OPERATING COST	\$17.20
FUEL/ENVIRONMENTAL CHARGE	\$5.00
RECYCLING	\$1.25
<b>TOTAL MONTHLY</b>	<b>\$23.45</b>

##### C. SPECIAL PICK UP CHARGES (EACH REQUEST).....(\$100.00 minimum)

*INCLUDES: CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OVER A CUBIC YARD, VEGETATION OVER THREE (3) CUBIC YARDS, LARGE STUMPS/TRUNKS, NON-SCHEDULED CHARGABLE PICKUP*

##### D. ADDITIONAL GARBAGE CART.....(\$23.45 each/per month)

*IN ADDITION TO THE CART ALREADY PROVIDED AT THE MONTHLY RATE*

##### E. MANDATORY SERVICE CHARGE – AUTOMATIC FEE CHARGED.....(\$175.00 FLAT FEE)

*INCLUDES: CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OVER A CUBIC YARD, VEGETATION OVER THREE (3) CUBIC YARDS, LARGE STUMPS/TRUNKS, WRONG SERVICE DAY, IMPEDING TRAFFIC FLOW, NON-SCHEDULED CHARGABLE PICKUP*

##### F. REPEAT VIOLATORS: (AUTOMATIC FEE CHARGED)

1<sup>st</sup> Violation: \$175

2<sup>nd</sup> Violation: \$225

3<sup>rd</sup> Violation: \$300

#### II. COMMERCIAL FEES:

##### A. DUMPSTERS – FRONT LOAD GARBAGE

DUMPSTER SIZE	NUMBER OF PICK UPS PER WEEK (MONTHLY CHARGE)						MULTI-FAMILY EXTRA PICKUP
	1	2	3	4	5	6	
2 YARD	\$122.00	\$202.00	\$283.00	\$364.00	\$445.00	\$526.00	\$135.00
3 YARD	\$171.00	\$292.00	\$414.00	\$534.00	\$656.00	\$776.00	\$150.00
4 YARD	\$219.00	\$381.00	\$542.00	\$704.00	\$865.00	\$1026.00	\$165.00
6 YARD	\$309.00	\$551.00	\$794.00	\$1035.00	\$1277.00	\$1520.00	\$180.00
8 YARD	399.00	\$715.00	\$1044.00	\$1365.00	\$1690.00	\$2013.00	\$195.00

EXTRA PICK UP CHARGE (EACH REQUEST-EXCLUDING SATURDAY).....\$150.00/EACH

EXTRA PICK UP CHARGE (EACH REQUEST FOR SATURDAY).....\$250.00/EACH

*IF CUSTOMER WANTS TO BE SERVICED ON AN UNSCHEDULED DAY THAT THEY ARE NOT ALREADY PAYING FOR*

## B. 95 GALLON GARBAGE CARTS

95 GAL	TWO PICKUPS PER WEEK
OPERATING	\$21.50
FUEL CHARGE	\$10.00
ENV. SURCHARGE	\$5.00
<b>TOTAL COST MONTHLY EACH</b>	<b>\$36.50</b>

**SERVICE WILL FOLLOW RESIDENTIAL SCHEDULE (MONDAY/THURSDAY OR TUESDAY/FRIDAY)**

**EXTRA PICK UP CHARGE (EACH REQUEST – MUST BE MONDAY THRU FRIDAY).....\$70.00 EACH**

## C. COMMERCIAL RECYCLING

DUMPSTER SIZE	NUMBER OF PICK UPS PER WEEK (MONTHLY CHARGE)			
	1	2	3	4
2 YARD	\$60.00	\$120.00	\$181.00	\$241.00
3 YARD	\$65.00	\$126.00	\$190.00	\$244.00
4 YARD	\$68.00	\$132.00	\$200.00	\$247.00
6 YARD	\$79.00	\$146.00	\$220.00	\$295.00
8 YARD	\$88.00	\$158.00	\$241.00	\$369.00

**EXTRA PICK UP CHARGE (EACH REQUEST-EXCLUDING SATURDAY).....\$150.00/EACH  
IF CUSTOMER WANTS TO BE SERVICED ON AN UNSCHEDULED DAY THAT THEY ARE NOT ALREADY PAYING FOR**

## D. COMPACTORS

COMPACTOR SIZE	NUMBER OF PICK UPS PER WEEK (MONTHLY CHARGE)						MULTI-FAMILY EXTRA PICKUP
	1	2	3	4	5	6	
2 YARD	\$176.00	\$347.00	\$520.00	\$677.00	\$864.00	\$1035.00	\$150.00
3 YARD	\$262.00	\$520.00	\$778.00	\$1035.00	\$1292.00	\$1551.00	\$165.00
4 YARD	\$347.00	\$784.00	\$1035.00	\$1379.00	\$1722.00	\$2066.00	\$180.00
6 YARD	\$520.00	\$1035.00	\$1551.00	\$2066.00	\$2581.00	\$3096.00	\$195.00
8 YARD	\$691.00	\$1379.00	\$2066.00	\$2753.00	\$3440.00	\$4127.00	\$210.00

**EXTRA PICK UP CHARGE (EACH REQUEST-EXCLUDING SATURDAY).....\$200.00/EACH**

**EXTRA PICK UP CHARGE (EACH REQUEST FOR SATURDAY).....\$300.00/EACH  
IF CUSTOMER WANTS TO BE SERVICED ON AN UNSCHEDULED DAY THAT THEY ARE NOT ALREADY PAYING FOR**

**NOTE: WHEN ESTABLISHING OR CANCELING COMMERCIAL SERVICES MONTHLY CHARGES WILL BE PRORATED BASED ON THE NUMBER OF DAYS OF SERVICE.**

### Additional Fees:

- E. Site Inspection.....(\$200.00)
- F. Replacement of Container (damages, illegal items, i.e. concrete, pallets, furniture (plus cost of container (\$500.00)

## III. ROLL OFFS:

### A. ROLL OFFS

DUMPSTER SIZE	PREPAID FEE PER SERVICE	TONNAGE LIMIT
10 YARD	\$641.00	2 TONS
20 YARD	\$673.00	3 TONS
30 YARD	\$801.00	4 TONS

**\*Every 2000 lbs. = 1 ton**

**\*SERVICES MUST BE PREPAID IN ADVANCE TO BE SCHEDULED**

**B. Overage Fee.....(\$75.00 per every 1000 lbs. over limit)**

**C. Inactivity Fee.....(\$200.00 per month)**

*If roll off is not serviced a minimum of once in a 30-day period*

**D.** Trip Charge (AUTOMATIC CHARGE).....(\$250.00 each occurrence)  
*If driver arrives as scheduled and unable to service the container due to it being blocked, overloaded, gate locked etc.*

**E.** Saturday Special Pick Up.....(\$300.00 plus roll off service fee)  
*Must call before 12 pm the Friday before to arrange (holidays excluded). MUST BE PAID IN ADVANCE PRIOR TO SERVICE*

**F.** Relocation Only.....(\$200.00)  
*If requesting for the container to be moved to a new location but not emptied MUST BE PAID IN ADVANCE PRIOR TO SERVICE*

**G.** Priority Same Day Service.....(\$350.00 plus roll off service fee)  
*Must call before 10 am the day of service MUST BE PAID IN ADVANCE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OR SERVICE*

**H.** Violations.....(\$500.00 plus disposal fees)  
*If the transfer station finds materials that are not permitted (i.e. contaminated, tires, paint). Customer will be charged the violation fee plus any additional fees charged by the transfer station*

#### **IV. ROLL OFF COMPACTORS:**

**A. ALL SIZES (Service fee plus tipping fee)**

SERVICE FEE	\$211.00
FUEL SURCHARGE	\$25.00
ENVIRONMENTAL CHARGE	\$10.00
<b>TOTAL CHARGE PER SERVICE *(EXCLUDING TIPPING FEE)</b>	<b>\$246.00</b>
<b>*TIPPING FEE IN ADDITION</b>	<b>\$75.00 PER TON</b>

#### **V. ADMINISTRATIVE FEES**

**A. LATE FEES**

*Customer shall pay the City, daily interest at a rate established by Section 55.03(1), Florida Statutes, on the unpaid balance, if payment of full account is not accepted within fifteen (15) days after becoming due. Unless otherwise provide by law, daily interest shall accrue until balance is paid in full.*